
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



Small-Scale Composting Enterprise Initiatives: 
A Study of Four Jakarta, Indonesia Based Small-Scale 

Composting Schemes within the Solid Waste 
Management Framework 

A thesis 
submitted in partial fulfilment 

of the requirements for the degree 
of 

Master of Philosophy in Development Studies 
at 

Massey University, New Zealand 

Krissanti J uni Purwanti 

2001 



ABSTRACT 

Urban development creates its own problems. Solid waste management is one of 
them. The Municipal Government of Jakarta, Indonesia deemed it urgent to cope 
with this problem in a more integrated manner that includes 'Reduce, Reuse and 
Recycle' approaches. 

Composting is deemed importance in the solid waste management process. It 
process refused materials into fertilizer and, thus, puts them back in the food 
production cycle. Moreover, since lack of budget is one of the problems in 
dealing with waste, the growing interest in community-based and participatory 
approaches and the growing importance of NGOs role, are seen as more 
economical. 

This study focuses on the small-scale community-based composting enterprise 
schemes for the purpose of generating recommendations for the improvement of 
the scheme within the framework of solid waste management system in Jakarta. 

A study case was conducted and semi-structured interviews was employed to 
address the following questions: what were the benefits of the scheme for the 
people involved and their local neighbourhoods; what were the roles of NGOs 
and the municipal government in the scheme; what were the methods and 
approaches applied and how to ensure projects success? 

A case study framework was used to examine data collected during the field 
research in order to understand how the small-scale community-based 
composting schemes could contribute to the municipal solid waste management 
system in Jakarta. 

The results of this study were used to generate options to enable the municipal 
government to improve the scheme implementation in the future. The research 
concluded that this scheme is beneficial and could help the municipal 
government in coping with urban solid waste problems, in terms of decreasing 
the amount of waste to be landfilled, reducing the costs to be borne by the 
municipal government, providing a better service to those living in a lower socio­
economic areas and creating employment opportunities. In the long run, together 
with the reduce and recycle approaches, it can be headed toward an urban 
agriculture, to create a more toward self-sufficient urban area. 



This research also generated suggestions for privatization and encouragement of 
people ' s participation through among others, the provision of simpler an easier 
credit loans schemes, education regarding the importance of compost and the 
participation of NGOs and other support institutions, such as 
universities/academic institutions in the process. Amongst the options is to put 
these organizations in the front line to disseminate information and conduct 
training on recycling and composting. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In recognition of the support and assistance provided in the conduct of this 
research, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and sincere thanks to: 

The Bumi Serpong Damai Composting Team, for taking time to do the interview 
despite their busy schedules; 

The Cipinang Besar Utara Kelurahan Staffs, for their eagerness to help finding 
and collecting data; 

The Cipinang Besar Utara, Petamburan and Kebon Melati care takers for their 
time and help during my field research; 

Prof. John Overton and Donovan Storey for their academic and moral support 
and whose professional guidance and comments were critical in amplifying the 
ideas and writing of my thesis; 

Entin, Widodo and Opie, Khutso, Ria, Porn, Peni, Pak Trie, Bang Togar, Pak 
Arivin, Pak Edie and Duncan for their friendship and advice and/or help by 
providing reference materials; 

Helen Scott for her help all the way through the completion of my thesis report; 

Julian Adams for his love, support and friendship and especially for his patience 
and encouragement during the critical period of my study; 

God who provides me with strength and enables me to complete my research 
despite all difficulties. 



Table of Contents 

Abstract 
Acknowledgement 
Table of Contents 
List of Tables 
List of Figures 
List of Abbreviations 

Chapter I: Introduction 

1.1. 
1.2. 
1.3. 
1.4. 
1.5 . 
1.6. 
1.7. 
1.7.1. 
1.7.2. 
1.7.3. 
1.7.4. 

Background 
Waste Problems Management 
Growing Interest in Composting 
Composting Scheme in Jakarta, Indonesia 
Objectives 
Thesis Organization 
Methodology 
Literature Review 
Justification for Approaches Employed 
Case Studies as Research Strategy 
Data Collection 

Chapter II: Development and Urbanization: 

2.1. 
2.1.1. 

2.2. 
2.3. 
2.4. 

Challenges to Developing Countries 

Urbanization and Development 
Developing Countries' Urban Growth and 
Its Problem 
Sustainable Development 
Participatory Development 
The Answer or Part of the Answers? 

Chapter III: Composting Scheme within the Urban Solid Waste 
Management Framework 

3.1. 
3.2. 
3.3. 
3.4. 

Urban Challenge: Solid Waste Management 
Solid Waste Management Elements and Processes 
Sustainable Solid Waste Management 
Composting as part of the Sustainable 
Solid Waste Management 

1 
2 
4 
4 
6 
6 
8 
8 
9 
10 
11 

13 

15 
17 
25 
34 

36 
41 
46 

50 



3.4.1. 
3.4.2. 

Composting in an Urban Setting 
How to Compost and its Application 
into the Case Studies 

54 

57 

Chapter IV: Composting Schemes in Indonesia: The Jakarta Context 

4.1. 
4.1.1. 
4.1.2. 
4.2. 

4.3. 
4.4. 
4.5. 

General Background 
Indonesian Context 
Solid Waste Management Issues in Jakarta 
The Composting Schemes Potentials for 
Solid Waste Management in Jakarta 
Composting Trends in Jakarta 
Scavenging as an Integral Part of the Project 
Jakarta's Composting Scheme 

60 
61 
66 

70 
73 
79 
81 

Chapter V: The Enterprise for Recycling and Compost Production 
Initiatives in Jakarta 

5.1. 
5.2. 
5.3. 
5.4. 
5.5. 
5.6. 
5.6.1. 
5.6.2. 
5.6.3. 
5.6.4. 

Background 
ERCP: the preparation phases 
Municipal Government's Role 
ERCP' s Managing Characteristics 
ERCP Economic Benefits 
Factors Affecting Sustainability of the ERCP 
General Factors 
Capital Investment Costs 
Compost Quality Standard 
Compost Marketability 

82 
83 
89 
89 
90 
92 
92 
93 
93 
96 

Chapter VI: Case Studies 

6.1. 
6.1.1. 

6.1.1.1. 
6.1.1.2. 
6.1. 1.3. 
6.1.1.4. 
6.1.1.5. 
6.1.1.6. 
6.1.2. 
6.1.2.1. 
6.1.2.2. 
6.1.2.3. 

The Four Case Studies 102 
The Kebon Melati, Petamburan and Cipinang Besar Utara 
Compost and Recycling Enterprises 102 
Funding 102 
Waste Sources and Collection 103 
Composting: the process and the sites 104 
Production and Product Prices 106 
Workers 106 
Problems 107 
Bumi Serpong Damai Composting Project 108 
Funding 109 
Waste Collection 109 
Composting Process 112 



6.1.2.4. 
6.1.2.5. 
6.2. 
6.3. 
6.3.1. 
6.3.2. 
6.4. 

Production 
Workers 
Summary of Main Data Collected 
Analysis 
Elements of Survival 
Identifying the Impacts 
Underlying Factors 

Chapter VII: Final Discussion and Conclusion 

7.1. 

7.2. 
7.3. 
7.4. 

References 

Appendix 

Obstacles to the Small-Scale Composting Enterprises 
Project 
Identify the Solutions 
Conclusion 
Areas for Further Research 

112 
113 
114 
115 
115 
118 
119 

120 
125 
131 
132 

134 

149 



List of Tables 

3. 1. Solid waste pollution 38 
3 .2. Waste generation trend of several 

developing countries big cities 39 
4.1. Population and urban growth in Indonesia 1960-1990 61 
4.2. Jakarta's population 1960-1990 62 
4.3. Jakarta Municipal solid waste composition 73 
5.1. Waste processing per m3 91 
5.2. Factors affecting ERCPs' sustainability 92 
5.3. Financial Model for Small and Large ERCPs 94 
5.4. Proposed standards for heavy metal in MSW derived compost 

in Indonesia and concentration of metals in the solid waste 
compot in Jakarta 95 

6.1. BSD' s waste projection for compost, 
recycling and incinerators 111 

6.2. Comparison of data summary 114 
7.1. Municipal Governments' cost-savings in three big cities 

in Indonesia 131 



List of Figures 

1.1. Thesis Organization 8 
1.2. Triangulation of Data 11 
2.1. Linkages between demographic and natural 

resources 18 
2.2. Loop systems of urban areas 23 
2.3. Adaptive management 28 
2.4. Encouraging participation process through the 

NGO activity 31 
3.1. Waste flows 45 
3.2. Elements of Integrated Solid Waste Management 48 
3.3. Waste minimization hierarchy 51 
4.1. Fertilizer and crop yields 65 
4.2. Comparison of the Jakarta solid waste composition 74 
5.1. The ERCP composting process 88 
5.2. Market segment for compost in 1993 98 
6.1. Locations of the four case studies 101 
6.2. Initial funding comparison 103 
6.3. The amount of compost produced 104 
6.4. Open sided Roofed Building for Composting process 

in the Petamburan Site 105 
6.5. Open area to store the recyclable materials 105 
6.6. Number of employees 107 
6.7. Amount of waste received in each sites 111 
6.8 . The Composting area 112 
6.8.1. Scavenging area 112 
6.9. Workers' daily earnings in comparison 113 



Abbreviations 

BSD 

CBU 

CPIS 

DK 

ERCP 

GMB 

LPA 

LPS 

MSW 

NGO 

P.T. 

R.E. 

SA 

SWM 

UDPK 

Bumi Serpong Damai 

Cipinang Besar Utara 

Centre for Policy Implementation Studies 

Dinas Kebersihan (Sanitation Agency) 

Enterprise for Recycling and Compost Production 

Gumalar Mardya Bumi 

Lokasi Pembuangan Akhir (final disposal site -landfill) 

Lokasi Pembuangan Sementara (temporary dumping sites) 

Municipal Solid Waste 

Non Governmental Organization 

Perseroan Terbatas (Company Limited) 

Real Estate 

Sanitation Agency 

Solid Waste Management 

Unit Daur Ulang Produksi Kompos (ERCP) 


