Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

### **Small-Scale Composting Enterprise Initiatives:**

A Study of Four Jakarta, Indonesia Based Small-Scale Composting Schemes within the Solid Waste Management Framework

> A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Philosophy in Development Studies at Massey University, New Zealand

> > Krissanti Juni Purwanti

2001

Urban development creates its own problems. Solid waste management is one of them. The Municipal Government of Jakarta, Indonesia deemed it urgent to cope with this problem in a more integrated manner that includes 'Reduce, Reuse and Recycle' approaches.

Composting is deemed importance in the solid waste management process. It process refused materials into fertilizer and, thus, puts them back in the food production cycle. Moreover, since lack of budget is one of the problems in dealing with waste, the growing interest in community-based and participatory approaches and the growing importance of NGOs role, are seen as more economical.

This study focuses on the small-scale community-based composting enterprise schemes for the purpose of generating recommendations for the improvement of the scheme within the framework of solid waste management system in Jakarta.

A study case was conducted and semi-structured interviews was employed to address the following questions: what were the benefits of the scheme for the people involved and their local neighbourhoods; what were the roles of NGOs and the municipal government in the scheme; what were the methods and approaches applied and how to ensure projects success?

A case study framework was used to examine data collected during the field research in order to understand how the small-scale community-based composting schemes could contribute to the municipal solid waste management system in Jakarta.

The results of this study were used to generate options to enable the municipal government to improve the scheme implementation in the future. The research concluded that this scheme is beneficial and could help the municipal government in coping with urban solid waste problems, in terms of decreasing the amount of waste to be landfilled, reducing the costs to be borne by the municipal government, providing a better service to those living in a lower socioeconomic areas and creating employment opportunities. In the long run, together with the reduce and recycle approaches, it can be headed toward an urban agriculture, to create a more toward self-sufficient urban area. This research also generated suggestions for privatization and encouragement of people's participation through among others, the provision of simpler an easier credit loans schemes, education regarding the importance of compost and the participation of NGOs and other support institutions, such as universities/academic institutions in the process. Amongst the options is to put these organizations in the front line to disseminate information and conduct training on recycling and composting.

In recognition of the support and assistance provided in the conduct of this research, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and sincere thanks to:

The Bumi Serpong Damai Composting Team, for taking time to do the interview despite their busy schedules;

The Cipinang Besar Utara Kelurahan Staffs, for their eagerness to help finding and collecting data;

The Cipinang Besar Utara, Petamburan and Kebon Melati care takers for their time and help during my field research;

Prof. John Overton and Donovan Storey for their academic and moral support and whose professional guidance and comments were critical in amplifying the ideas and writing of my thesis;

Entin, Widodo and Opie, Khutso, Ria, Pom, Peni, Pak Trie, Bang Togar, Pak Arivin, Pak Edie and Duncan for their friendship and advice and/or help by providing reference materials;

Helen Scott for her help all the way through the completion of my thesis report;

Julian Adams for his love, support and friendship and especially for his patience and encouragement during the critical period of my study;

God who provides me with strength and enables me to complete my research despite all difficulties.

## **Table of Contents**

Abstract Acknowledgement Table of Contents List of Tables List of Figures List of Abbreviations

Chapter	Ŀ	Introd	luction
chapter.		muou	action

1.1.	Background	1
1.2.	Waste Problems Management	2
1.3.	Growing Interest in Composting	4
1.4.	Composting Scheme in Jakarta, Indonesia	4
1.5.	Objectives	6
1.6.	Thesis Organization	6
1.7.	Methodology	8
1.7.1.	Literature Review	8
1.7.2.	Justification for Approaches Employed	9
1.7.3.	Case Studies as Research Strategy	10
1.7.4.	Data Collection	11
Chantan II.	Development on d Tubovinetion.	
Chapter II:	Development and Urbanization:	
	Challenges to Developing Countries	
2.1.	Urbanization and Development	13
2.1.1.	Developing Countries' Urban Growth and	
	Its Problem	15
2.2.	Sustainable Development	17
2.3.	Participatory Development	25
2.4.	The Answer or Part of the Answers?	34
Chapter III:	Composting Scheme within the Urban Solid Waste	
	Management Framework	
3.1.	Urban Challenge: Solid Waste Management	36
3.2.	Solid Waste Management Elements and Processes	41
3.3.	Sustainable Solid Waste Management	46
3.4.	Composting as part of the Sustainable	
	Solid Waste Management	50

Composting in an Urban Setting	54
How to Compost and its Application	
into the Case Studies	57
	How to Compost and its Application

Chapter IV: Composting Schemes in Indonesia: The Jakarta Context

4.1.	General Background	60
4.1.1.	Indonesian Context	61
4.1.2.	Solid Waste Management Issues in Jakarta	66
4.2.	The Composting Schemes Potentials for	
	Solid Waste Management in Jakarta	70
4.3.	Composting Trends in Jakarta	73
4.4.	Scavenging as an Integral Part of the Project	79
4.5.	Jakarta's Composting Scheme	81

### Chapter V: The Enterprise for Recycling and Compost Production Initiatives in Jakarta

5.1.	Background	82
5.2.	ERCP: the preparation phases	83
5.3.	Municipal Government's Role	89
5.4.	ERCP's Managing Characteristics	89
5.5.	ERCP Economic Benefits	90
5.6.	Factors Affecting Sustainability of the ERCP	92
5.6.1.	General Factors	92
5.6.2.	Capital Investment Costs	93
5.6.3.	Compost Quality Standard	93
5.6.4.	Compost Marketability	96

Chapter VI: Case Studies

6.1.	The Four Case Studies	102
6.1.1.	The Kebon Melati, Petamburan and Cipinang Besar Utara	
	Compost and Recycling Enterprises	102
6.1.1.1.	Funding	102
6.1.1.2.	Waste Sources and Collection	103
6.1.1.3.	Composting: the process and the sites	104
6.1.1.4.	Production and Product Prices	106
6.1.1.5.	Workers	106
6.1.1.6.	Problems	107
6.1.2.	Bumi Serpong Damai Composting Project	108
6.1.2.1.	Funding	109
6.1.2.2.	Waste Collection	109
6.1.2.3.	Composting Process	112

6.1.2.4.	Production	112
6.1.2.5.	Workers	113
6.2.	Summary of Main Data Collected	114
6.3.	Analysis	115
6.3.1.	Elements of Survival	115
6.3.2.	Identifying the Impacts	118
6.4.	Underlying Factors	119

# Chapter VII: Final Discussion and Conclusion

7.1.	Obstacles to the Small-Scale Composting Ent	terprises
	Project	120
7.2.	Identify the Solutions	125
7.3.	Conclusion	131
7.4.	Areas for Further Research	132

References	134
Appendix	149

## List of Tables

3.1.	Solid waste pollution	38
3.2.	Waste generation trend of several	
	developing countries big cities	39
4.1.	Population and urban growth in Indonesia 1960-1990	61
4.2.	Jakarta's population 1960-1990	62
4.3.	Jakarta Municipal solid waste composition	73
5.1.	Waste processing per m <sup>3</sup>	91
5.2.	Factors affecting ERCPs' sustainability	92
5.3.	Financial Model for Small and Large ERCPs	94
5.4.	Proposed standards for heavy metal in MSWderived composi-	t
	in Indonesia and concentration of metals in the solid waste	
	compot in Jakarta	95
6.1.	BSD's waste projection for compost,	
	recycling and incinerators	111
6.2.	Comparison of data summary	114
7.1.	Municipal Governments' cost-savings in three big cities	
	in Indonesia	131

1.1.	Thesis Organization	8
1.2.	Triangulation of Data	11
2.1.	Linkages between demographic and natural	
	resources	18
2.2.	Loop systems of urban areas	23
2.3.	Adaptive management	28
2.4.	Encouraging participation process through the	
	NGO activity	31
3.1.	Waste flows	45
3.2.	Elements of Integrated Solid Waste Management	48
3.3.	Waste minimization hierarchy	51
4.1.	Fertilizer and crop yields	65
4.2.	Comparison of the Jakarta solid waste composition	74
5.1.	The ERCP composting process	88
5.2.	Market segment for compost in 1993	98
6.1.	Locations of the four case studies	101
6.2.	Initial funding comparison	103
6.3.	The amount of compost produced	104
6.4.	Open sided Roofed Building for Composting process	
	in the Petamburan Site	105
6.5.	Open area to store the recyclable materials	105
6.6.	Number of employees	107
6.7.	Amount of waste received in each sites	111
6.8.	The Composting area	112
6.8.1.	Scavenging area	112
6.9.	Workers' daily earnings in comparison	113

## Abbreviations

BSD	Bumi Serpong Damai
CBU	Cipinang Besar Utara
CPIS	Centre for Policy Implementation Studies
DK	Dinas Kebersihan (Sanitation Agency)
ERCP	Enterprise for Recycling and Compost Production
GMB	Gumalar Mardya Bumi
LPA	Lokasi Pembuangan Akhir (final disposal site -landfill)
LPS	Lokasi Pembuangan Sementara (temporary dumping sites)
MSW	Municipal Solid Waste
NGO	Non Governmental Organization
P.T.	Perseroan Terbatas (Company Limited)
R.E.	Real Estate
SA	Sanitation Agency
SWM	Solid Waste Management
UDPK	Unit Daur Ulang Produksi Kompos (ERCP)